
 

 

 

September 10, 2021 

Addendum 1 
BL092-21, Traffic Signal and Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Demand Services on an Annual Contract 

 
Q1. Can you provide the tab from the previous bid?  
A1. Please see attached.   
 
Q2. To be an eligible bidder for this contract, do we need to submit a price for all 5 sections? Or can we opt out for 

certain sections? 
A2. Vendors do not need to bid all sections to be considered. Per the invitation, Award will be made to the 

contractor submitting the lowest responsive and responsible bid. Gwinnett County reserves the right to reject 
any or all bids, to waive technicalities, and to make an award deemed in its best interest. Bids may be split or 
awarded in entirety. 

 
Q3. Are contractors supposed to pick up a pole within a certain time? 
A3. Yes, per page 8, Section F, 2c, Contractor shall arrive at the Gwinnett County DOT Central Facility or Pole Yard to 

pick up a pole within two (2) hours of the initial contact by Gwinnett County DOT staff. 
 
Q4. Can you please provide the Prebid attendee list? 
A4.  Please see below: 
 

BL092-21 Pre-Bid Attendee List   
   
Representative Company Name Contact Information 
David Smith Sunbelt Traffic david@sunbelttraffic.com  
Larry Hollingsworth Over & Under Contractors overunde@bellsouth.net  
Brandon Oravetz Lumin8 boravetz@lumin8.com 

The ComTran Group, Inc. Joel Miller joelmiller@comtrangroup.com  

   
 

This addendum should be signed in the space provided below and returned with your bid. Failure to do so may result in 
your bid being deemed non-responsive. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Lindsey Gravitt  
Purchasing Associate II 
 
Company Name _____________________________________________________________________________  

                        
Authorized Representative ____________________________________________________________________  

        

mailto:david@sunbelttraffic.com
mailto:overunde@bellsouth.net
mailto:boravetz@lumin8.com
mailto:joelmiller@comtrangroup.com


BID TABULATION Page 1 of 5BL116-19 (2021 Pricing)

ITEM 
#                            

DESCRIPTION
 

APPROX. 
QTY.

UNIT 
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT 
PRICE TOTAL PRICE

1 Install timber pole 6 $1,767.88 $10,607.28 $565.00 $3,390.00 $447.68 $2,633.40
2 Install & provide guy anchor 6 $408.63 $2,451.78 $210.00 $1,260.00 $219.07 $1,288.62
3 Remove timber pole 4 $530.34 $2,121.36 $1,700.00 $6,800.00 $282.74 $1,108.80
4 Install basic anchor base pole foundation 4 $2,169.23 $8,676.92 $2,185.00 $8,740.00 $1,707.74 $6,697.00
5 Adder per foot additional foundation depth 10 $335.20 $3,352.00 $85.00 $850.00 $141.37 $1,386.00

6
Install pole shaft or mast arm pole on anchor base 
foundation

4 $1,431.91 $5,727.64 $625.00 $2,500.00 $565.49 $2,217.60

7 Install reinforced concrete backfill embedded pole 12 $1,845.15 $22,141.80 $2,125.00 $25,500.00 $3,335.40 $39,240.00
8 Remove anchor base pole shaft or mast arm pole 4 $1,431.91 $5,727.64 $315.00 $1,260.00 $306.31 $1,201.20
9 Remove mast arm 4 $795.51 $3,182.04 $625.00 $2,500.00 $325.58 $1,276.80

9a Install mast arm 4 $1,219.77 $4,879.08 $625.00 $2,500.00 $504.66 $1,979.04

10
Remove anchor base foundation (typically 2 ft 
depth)

2 $526.67 $1,053.34 $875.00 $1,750.00 $530.06 $1,039.34

11
Install street light/screw-in foundation for pedestal 
pole

15 $413.94 $6,209.10 $250.00 $3,750.00 $561.20 $8,253.00

12
Remove street light/screw-in foundation for 
pedestal pole

4 $106.07 $424.28 $190.00 $760.00 $188.50 $739.20

13
Remove reinforced concrete backfill embedded 
pole

2 $477.30 $954.60 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $1,101.60 $2,160.00

14
Remove reinforced concrete backfill embedded 
pole foundation (typically 2 ft depth)

4 $318.20 $1,272.80 $1,125.00 $4,500.00 $603.50 $2,366.68

1.15
State hourly charge for equipment usage not 
covered by the above unit prices:

a. Aerial Bucket Truck
b. Pickup Truck
c. Line Truck
d. Trencher
e. Utility Trailer
f. Pole Trailer
g. Backhoe
h. Air Compressor
i. Loop Trailer
j. Concrete Saw

k. Boring Machine
l. Digger/Derrick Truck

m. Crane
n. Auger/Boom Truck
o. Message Board
p. Dump Truck
q. Uniloader
r. Other

$21.80

N/B
$24.50

Traffic Signal and Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Demand 
Services on an Annual Contract

 

Department of Transportation

SECTION ONE - POLE INSTALLATION

SECTION ONE TOTAL 
SECTION ONE - POLE INSTALLATION (continued)

$295.60
$43.00 $33.93

$45.00

$67.32

$20.00 N/B
$32.00 $52.63

$33.93
$40.06

Brooks Berry Haynie & 
Associates, Inc.

(OC)

North Cherokee 
Electrical, Inc. 

(OC)

Over and Under General 
Contractors, Inc. 

(L)

$71,060.00 $73,586.68

$43.00 $30.63
$12.00 $10.02

$78,781.66

$29.50
$9.50

$32.50
$43.75

$40.00
$28.00
$7.00
$9.00

$40.00
$13.00
$7.00

$23.00

$160.00

$25.00
$75.00

$20.00

$43.00 $33.93

$28.00

$4.12
$4.12

$40.06

$275.00
$32.50
$18.00
$21.10

$21.21
$49.48

$8.25
$26.50

$885.50
$32.50

$14.14
$18.85

$14.50
$7.50
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ITEM 
#                            

DESCRIPTION
 

APPROX. 
QTY.

UNIT 
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT 
PRICE TOTAL PRICE

Traffic Signal and Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Demand 
Services on an Annual Contract

 

Department of Transportation

Brooks Berry Haynie & 
Associates, Inc.

(OC)

North Cherokee 
Electrical, Inc. 

(OC)

Over and Under General 
Contractors, Inc. 

(L)

1
State hourly charge for labor not covered by 
above unit prices:

a. Foreman
b. Electrician
c. Electrician's helper
d. Equipment Operator
e. Other

0.3 Directional Boring (per foot) (HDPE conduit)
a. 1 - 2” HDPE
b. 2 - 2” HDPE
c. 3 - 2” HDPE

1 Traffic Control
a. Minimum 4 hours
b. Each additional hour

1 Install 6’ x 40’ Quadrapole loop 100 $1,233.05 $123,305.00 $1,500.00 $150,000.00 $1,166.32 $114,345.00
2 Install 6’ x 20’ Quadrapole loop 10 $879.13 $8,791.30 $1,350.00 $13,500.00 $966.04 $9,471.00
3 Install 6’ x 20’ Dipole loop 5 $719.67 $3,598.35 $1,250.00 $6,250.00 $695.08 $3,407.25
4 Install 6’ x 6’ standard setback loop 100 $692.29 $69,229.00 $900.00 $90,000.00 $577.27 $56,595.00

5
Adder per additional loop wire installation per foot 
to termination point

1000 $5.00 $5,000.00 $6.85 $6,850.00 $8.95 $8,770.00

6 Loop cable direct burial 50 $5.05 $252.50 $10.70 $535.00 $4.34 $212.50
7 Loop cable in 1" PVC conduit 200 $7.12 $1,424.00 $2.60 $520.00 $4.60 $902.00
8 Loop cable in 2" PVC conduit 100 $7.24 $724.00 $2.60 $260.00 $5.42 $531.00
9 Loop cable in 2: rigid conduit 75 $21.80 $1,635.00 $2.60 $195.00 $15.20 $1,117.50

10 Adder for hand trenching 25 $4.25 $106.25 $11.00 $275.00 $15.54 $381.00

11
Adder for open cut installation & encasement in 
street

25 $55.49 $1,387.25 $110.00 $2,750.00 $79.56 $1,950.00

12
Loop cable in bored installation of 1-2" rigid or 
HDPE conduit (include conduit)

75 $33.56 $2,517.00 $4.50 $337.50 $19.32 $1,420.50

13
Loop cable in bored installation of 1-3" rigid or 
HDPE conduit (include conduit)

50 $46.44 $2,322.00 $6.20 $310.00 $21.44 $1,051.00

14 Installation of Type 2 pullbox 5 $360.05 $1,800.25 $235.00 $1,175.00 $188.50 $924.00

15
Adder per additional loop cable installed in conduit 4000 $1.43 $5,720.00 $2.60 $10,400.00 $1.36 $5,320.00

16 Adder per additional loop wire installed in saw cut 2000 $1.16 $2,320.00 $1.25 $2,500.00 $1.64 $3,220.00

N/B

$71.50
$64.75
$42.51
$49.42

$62.15
$53.78
$27.06
$38.38

$357.00$250.00

$22.00
$32.00

7% N/B
$675.00

$44.00
$34.00

7%

SECTION TWO TOTAL

SECTION TWO - Detector Loop and Buried Cable Installation 

State hourly rate for blasting when required
Surcharge for emergency work per order

State percentage markup above cost for materials (not to 
 Surcharge for emergency work per order

$19.00 N/B

$15.00$19.26

$250.00

$1,800.00
$125.00
$550.00

$14.73

$435.00 $291.72
$100.00 $72.93

$21.21
$28.27

$547.81

$209,617.75

$357.00

$16.25
$21.00

$765.00
$675.00

$285,857.50$230,131.90

$38.52
$57.77
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ITEM 
#                            

DESCRIPTION
 

APPROX. 
QTY.

UNIT 
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT 
PRICE TOTAL PRICE

Traffic Signal and Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Demand 
Services on an Annual Contract

 

Department of Transportation

Brooks Berry Haynie & 
Associates, Inc.

(OC)

North Cherokee 
Electrical, Inc. 

(OC)

Over and Under General 
Contractors, Inc. 

(L)

2 State hourly rate for equipment usage not 
covered by the above unit prices:

a. Aerial Bucket Truck
b. Pickup Truck
c. Line Truck
d. Trencher
e. Utility Trailer
f. Pole Trailer
g. Backhoe
h. Air compressor
i. Loop Trailer
j. Concrete Saw

k. Boring Machine
l. Digger/Derrick Truck

m. Crane
n. Auger/Boom Truck
o. Message Board
p. Dump Truck
q. Uniloader 
r. Other

2
State hourly charge for labor not covered by 
above unit prices:

a. Foreman
b. Electrician
c. Electrician's helper

d. Equipment Operator

e. Other
2

1
Installation of LED Traffic Signal Module provided 
by Gwinnett County DOT

3800 $53.04 $201,552.00 $28.00 $106,400.00

2
Installation of LED Countdown Pedestrian Signal 
Module provided by Gwinnett County DOT

600 $53.04 $31,824.00 $31.00 $18,600.00

3 Traffic Signal Control Box Maintenance 750 $232.62 $174,465.00 $59.00 $44,250.00
4 Battery Cabinet Maintenance 400 $179.58 $71,832.00 $32.00 $12,800.00
5 Video Detection System Maintenance 200 $108.80 $21,760.00 $35.00 $7,000.00
6 Radar Detection System Maintenance 200 $108.80 $21,760.00 $35.00 $7,000.00

7
Furnish and assemble overhead street name sign 
bracket

200 $128.52 $25,704.00 $350.00 $70,000.00

8 Install overhead street name sign 200 $159.11 $31,822.00 $575.00 $115,000.00
9 Install overhead sign (typically 24"x36") 100 $149.74 $14,974.00 $375.00 $37,500.00

10 Replace conflict monitor 250 $444.24 $111,060.00 $325.00 $81,250.00
11 Install in-cabinet BBS 25 $471.54 $11,788.50 $520.00 $13,000.00

N/B
N/B

N/B

N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B

N/A

$250.00 $675.00 $357.00

$32.00 $52.63
$20.00 N/B

N/B

N/B
N/B

$32.00 $38.38

$19.00 N/B

$44.00 $62.15
$34.00

SECTION THREE - Traffic Signal Maintenance
Surcharge for emergency work per order

N/B

N/B

$8.25
$26.50
$28.00

$885.50
$32.50

$45.00

$275.00

$12.00 $10.02
$33.93

$28.00

$18.00

$71.50
$64.75
$42.51

$49.42

N/B

$24.50

$13.00

$160.00 $295.60
$43.00 $33.93

$25.00

$53.78
$22.00 $27.06

$512,800.00

$21.21
$75.00 $49.48

$23.00 $21.80

$33.93$43.00

$30.63

$40.06
$7.00

$14.14
$7.00 $18.85

$4.12
$9.00 $4.12

$40.00 $40.06

$40.00

$43.00

$20.00 $67.32
$32.50

$21.10

SECTION THREE TOTAL

$29.50
$9.50

$32.50
$43.75
$14.50
$7.50

$718,541.50

bc
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ITEM 
#                            

DESCRIPTION
 

APPROX. 
QTY.

UNIT 
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT 
PRICE TOTAL PRICE

Traffic Signal and Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Demand 
Services on an Annual Contract

 

Department of Transportation

Brooks Berry Haynie & 
Associates, Inc.

(OC)

North Cherokee 
Electrical, Inc. 

(OC)

Over and Under General 
Contractors, Inc. 

(L)

4 State hourly charge for equipment usage:
a. Aerial Bucket Truck
b Pickup Truck

c. Line Truck
d. Trencher
e. Utility Trailer
f. Pole Trailer
g. Backhoe
h. Air compressor
i. Loop Trailer
j. Concrete Saw

k. Boring Machine
l. Digger/Derrick Truck

m. Crane
n. Auger/Boom Truck
o. Message Board
p. Dump Truck
q. Uniloader 
r. Other

4
State hourly charge for labor not covered by 
above unit prices:

a. Foreman
b. Electrician
c. Electrician's helper
d. Equipment Operator
e. Other

4 Directional Boring (per foot) (HDPE conduit)
a. 1 - 2” HDPE
b 2 - 2” HDPE

c. 3 - 2” HDPE
4 Traffic Control

a. Minimum 4 hours
b. Each additional hour

1 Install CCTV System 20 $714.62 $14,292.40
2 Replace CCTV System 20 $636.41 $12,728.20

3
Maintenance of CCTV System with camera cabinet 150 $288.38 $43,257.00

4
Maintenance of CCTV System without camera 
cabinet

150 $108.80 $16,320.00

5 Maintenance of ATMS Hub Cabinet 20 $338.68 $6,773.60

6
Furnish and Install Fiber Optic Closure, FDC (Wall 
Mounted) FDC, 12 fiber

10 $644.00 $6,440.00

7 Furnish and Install Fiber Connectors 60 $21.47 $1,288.20
8 Fusion Splice 500 $45.08 $22,540.00
9 Mobilization for Fusion Splicing 15 $257.60 $3,864.00

10 Furnish and Install Tracer Wire 2000 $0.58 $1,160.00
11 Mobilization for Tracer Wire Installation 15 $257.60 $3,864.00
12 Furnish and Install Pull Box, PB-7 (Split Lid) 10 $1,421.83 $14,218.30
13 Furnish and Install 2” Rigid Riser 100 $19.99 $1,999.00
14 Directional Bore, 1- 2” HPDE 500 $32.14 $16,070.00
15 Directional Bore, 2-  2” HPDE 500 $47.60 $23,800.00
16 Directional Bore, 3-  1 ¼ ” HPDE 500 $51.46 $25,730.00

17
Furnish and Install UNDERGROUND OSP Fiber 
Optic Cable, Drop, SM, 12 Fiber

500 $1.42 $710.00

18
Furnish and Install UNDERGROUND OSP Fiber 
Optic Cable, Loose Tube, SM, 24 or 48 Fiber

1000 $1.61 $1,610.00

19
Furnish and Install UNDERGROUND OSP Fiber 
Optic Cable, Loose Tube, SM, 72 or 96 Fiber

2000 $2.26 $4,520.00

20
Furnish and Install UNDERGROUND OSP Fiber 
Optic Cable, Loose Tube, SM 144 Fiber

1000 $2.71 $2,710.00

21
Furnish and Install UNDERGROUND OSP Fiber 
Optic Cable, Loose tube, SM, 288 Fiber

1000 $3.68 $3,680.00

22
Furnish and Install AERIAL OSP Fiber Optic Cable, 
Drop, SM 12 Fiber

500 $1.61 $805.00

23
Furnish and Install AERIAL OSP Fiber optic, Loose 
Tube, SM, 24 or 48 Fiber 

1000 $1.87 $1,870.00

24
Furnish and Install AERIAL OSP Fiber Optic Cable, 
Loose Tube, SM 72 or 96 Fiber

2000 $2.71 $5,420.00

25
Furnish and Install AERIAL OSP Fiber Optic Cable, 
Loose Tube, SM, 144 Fiber

1000 $3.42 $3,420.00

N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B

$38.52

N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B

$71.50
$64.75
$42.51
$49.42

N/B

$44.00 $62.15
$34.00 $53.78
$22.00 $27.06
$32.00 $38.38
$19.00

$16.25 $21.21
$57.77

$4,052.90

N/B
N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B

$2,053.32 $1,743.81

N/B

N/B

$33.93

$43.00 $30.63
$9.50

$32.50

SECTION FOUR - Traffic Signal Installation 

SECTION FOUR TOTAL 

Surcharge for emergency work per order:

SECTION FIVE - ATMS Installation, Maintenance and Repair

$43.00 $33.93
$75.00 $49.48

$32.00 $52.63
$23.00 $21.80

$43.75
$14.50
$7.50

$45.00

$24.50

$8.25
$26.50
$28.00

$885.50
$32.50

$275.00
$32.50
$18.00
$21.10

$40.00 $40.06

$160.00 $295.60

$20.00 $67.32

N/B

$20.00 N/B

$15.00 $14.73$19.26

N/B

$250.00 $675.00 $357.00

$21.00 $28.27

$100.00
$291.72
$72.93

$435.00

$25.00 $21.21

$13.00 $14.14
$7.00 $18.83

$12.00 $14.79

$7.00

$40.00
$28.00 $40.06

$4.12
$9.00 $4.12

N/B
N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B

$43.00 $33.93

State percentage markup above cost for materials (not to 
exceed 7%):

7% 7% N/B

$1,800.00
$125.00

N/B
N/B
N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B

N/B

$29.50
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ITEM 
#                            

DESCRIPTION
 

APPROX. 
QTY.

UNIT 
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL 
PRICE

UNIT 
PRICE TOTAL PRICE

Traffic Signal and Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Demand 
Services on an Annual Contract

 

Department of Transportation

Brooks Berry Haynie & 
Associates, Inc.

(OC)

North Cherokee 
Electrical, Inc. 

(OC)

Over and Under General 
Contractors, Inc. 

(L)

26
Furnish and Install AERIAL OSP Fiber Optic Cable, 
Loose Tube, SM, 288 Fiber

1000 $4.51 $4,510.00

27 Furnish and Install AWRIAL Shielded CAT 6 Cable 200 $1.29 $258.00
28 Furnish and Install 1/4" Strand 500 $3.48 $1,740.00
29 Remove Abandoned Communication Cables 200 $1.94 $388.00
30 Install in-HUB BBS 5 $424.27 $2,121.35

a. Minimum 4 hours
b. Each additional hour

5 State hourly charge for equipment usage:
a. Aerial Bucket Truck
b Pickup Truck

c. Line Truck
d. Trencher
e. Utility Trailer
f. Pole Trailer
g. Backhoe
h. Air compressor
i. Loop Trailer
j. Concrete Saw

k. Boring Machine
l. Digger/Derrick Truck

m. Crane
n. Auger/Boom Truck
o. Message Board
p. Dump Truck
q. Uniloader 
r. Other

5
State hourly charge for labor not covered by 
above unit prices:

a. Foreman
b. Electrician
c. Electrician's helper
d. Equipment Operator
e. Other

Recommended Vendor:
Section One and Section Two Section One, Three and Section Four Section Five
Over and Under General Contractors, Inc. North Cherokee Electrical Contractors, Inc. Brooks Berry Haynie & Associates, Inc.
Attn: Jerry T. Blackwell Attn: Freddie Cronan Attn: Jason Owen
129B Hurricane Shoals Road 2915 Ball Ground Hwy 600 Discovery Place
Lawrenceville, GA 30046 Canton, GA 30114 Mableton, GA 30126
Phone: 770-682-9160 Phone: 770-345-2667 Phone: 770-874-1162
Fax: 770-682-1059 Fax: 770-345-5923 Fax: 770-874-1171
Email: overunde@bellsouth.net Email: fcronan@ncelectrical.com Email: jason@bbhelectric.com

Email: jwilkerson@ncelectrical.com

*Since quantities are unknown for Section 4, quantities of a sample project were applied to 
determine who the low bidder is. Based on the sample project, the low bidder for Section 4 is North 
Cherokee Electrical Contractors, Inc.

$9.50
$32.50
$43.75
$14.50
$7.50

$45.00
$8.25

$29.50

Surcharge for emergency work per order: $250.00 N/B N/B

$885.50
$32.50

$275.00
$32.50
$18.00
$21.10
$24.50

N/B

N/B N/B

N/B N/B

N/B N/B

N/B

N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B

N/B

SECTION FOUR TOTAL

SECTION FIVE TOTAL 

SECTION TWO TOTAL
SECTION ONE TOTAL 

Traffic Control

State percentage markup above cost for materials (not to 
exceed 7%):

Yes

$26.50
$28.00

Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option Four

BID TOTAL
SECTION FIVE TOTAL 

SECTION THREE TOTAL $512,800.00 N/B
$2,053.32 $1,743.81

N/B N/B
$871,770.82 $284,948.24

Yes 2% Increase
Yes 2% Increase

N/B
N/B

Yes 2% Increase

Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option Two
Will vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option One

N/B N/B

N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B

N/B N/B

$248,107.05

N/B

N/B N/B

N/B

N/B N/B
N/B N/B
N/B N/B
N/B N/B
N/B N/B

$42.51
$49.42

$71.50
$64.75

N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B

N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B

N/B
N/B

7% N/B N/B

N/B N/B

Yes 2% IncreaseWill vendor hold pricing firm? Renewal Option Three

$78,781.66
$230,131.90
$718,541.50

$4,052.90
$248,107.05

$1,279,615.01
Yes

$71,060.00 $73,586.68
$285,857.50 $209,617.75

Yes
Yes

N/B

$1,800.00
$125.00

N/B
N/B

N/B
N/B

N/B
N/B
N/B
N/B

N/B

N/B N/B
N/B N/B
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